

No. 23-717

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ISRAEL ALVARADO, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

LLOYD AUSTIN, III,
in his official capacity as
Secretary of Defense, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CHAPLAIN
ALLIANCE FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY,
INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS, and
ASSOCIATED GOSPEL CHURCHES *in Support
of Petitioners***

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
(Counsel of Record)
Claybrook LLC
655 15th St., NW, Ste. 425
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 250-3833
rick@claybrooklaw.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Chaplains’ Case Is Not Moot, as the
 Courts Can and Should Provide Them
 Effective Relief to Ameliorate the Injuries
 They Wrongly Suffered to Their Military
 Careers 3

 II. DoD’s Recent Treatment of the Religious
 Rights of Its Chaplains Demonstrates
 That the Requested Relief Is Not Moot,
 But Needed..... 6

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	3, 7
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	5
<i>Gateway City Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1460 (2021)	8
<i>Green v. Cnty. Sch. Bd. of New Kent Cnty.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968)	5
<i>In re England</i> , 375 F.3d. 1169 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>La. v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965)	5
<i>MOAC Mall Holdings LLC v. Transform Holdco LLC</i> , 598 U.S. 288 (2023).....	3
<i>Roman Cath. Dio. of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	9
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)	8-9
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	8
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	6

<i>W. Va. v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	3, 7
--	------

<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	5
---	---

Statutes

Pub. L. 112–239, div. A, title V, §533, Jan. 2, 2013, 126 Stat. 1727, as amended by Pub. L. 113–66, div. A, title V, §532(a), Dec. 26, 2013, 127 Stat. 759.....	2-3, 8
--	--------

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c).....	5
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

OPNAVINST 1730.1, <i>Chaplains Manual</i> 1-2-1-3 (Dep't of the Navy Oct. 3, 1973)	7
---	---

P. Thompson, <i>The United States Army</i> <i>Chaplaincy</i> (1978).....	7
